

71st AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 7 & 8 March 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Cup 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 27 October 2018	Air Force Club (IRQ) player, Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem (AFC/41709/IRQ)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample (Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's sample.	<p>1. Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem (AFC/41709/IRQ) has violated Article 6 of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations.</p> <p>2. Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem (AFC/41709/IRQ) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activities (which includes, inter alia, all domestic, international, friendly, and official fixtures) for four (4) months, such period to be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the provisional suspension was imposed (i.e. 14 December 2018 to 13 April 2019).</p> <p>3. Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem (AFC/41709/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190307DC01
2	AFC Futsal Club Championship Indonesia 2018 Nafit Al-Wasat (IRQ) vs. Thai Son Nam FC (VIE) on 3 August 2018	Nafit Al-Wasat (IRQ) player, Mr. Hasan Ali Dakheel Al-Abedi (AFC/75152/IRQ)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample (Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's sample.	<p>1. Mr. Hasan Ali Dakheel Al-Abedi (AFC/75152/IRQ) has committed an anti-doping rule violation under Article 6 of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations.</p> <p>2. Mr. Hasan Ali Dakheel Al-Abedi (AFC/75152/IRQ) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activities (which includes, inter alia, all domestic, international, friendly, and official fixtures) for sixteen (16) months, such period to be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the provisional suspension was imposed (i.e. 12 September 2018 to 11 Jan 2020).</p> <p>3. Mr. Hasan Ali Dakheel Al-Abedi (AFC/75152/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190307DC02
3	AFC Cup 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 27 October 2018	Air Force Club (IRQ) player, Mr. Amjed Radhi Yousif Al-Janabi (AFC/29299/IRQ)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample (Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	4 prohibited substances were found in the Defendant's sample.	<p>1. Mr. Amjed Radhi Yousif Al-Janabi (AFC/29299/IRQ) has violated Article 6 of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations.</p> <p>2. Mr. Amjed Radhi Yousif Al-Janabi (AFC/29299/IRQ) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activities (which includes, inter alia, all domestic, international, friendly, and official fixtures) for four (4) years, such period to be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the provisional suspension was imposed (i.e. 14 December 2018 to 13 December 2022).</p> <p>3. Mr. Amjed Radhi Yousif Al-Janabi (AFC/29299/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190308DC04
4	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wehdad (JOR) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 25 February 2019	Al Wehdad (JOR) player, Mr. Hamza Ali Khaled Aldaradreh (AFC/9777/JOR)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Hamza Ali Khaled Aldaradreh (AFC/9777/JOR) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Wehdad (JOR) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 25 February 2019.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage):</p> <p>(i) Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) vs. Al Wehdad (JOR) on 11 March 2019;</p> <p>(ii) Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Al Wehdad (JOR) on 1 April 2019; and</p> <p>(iii) Al Wehdad (JOR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 16 April 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Hamza Ali Khaled Aldaradreh (AFC/9777/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Hamza Ali Khaled Aldaradreh (AFC/9777/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190307DC05
5	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wehdad (JOR) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 25 February 2019	Nejmeh SC (LIB) player, Mr. Mouhamed Chamouss-Dine Chaona (AFC/132497/BEN)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Mouhamed Chamouss-Dine Chaona (AFC/132497/BEN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Wehdad (JOR) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 25 February 2019.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage):</p> <p>(i) Nejmeh SC (LIB) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 11 March 2019; and</p> <p>(ii) Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) vs. Nejmeh SC (LIB) on 1 April 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Mouhamed Chamouss-Dine Chaona (AFC/132497/BEN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Mouhamed Chamouss-Dine Chaona (AFC/132497/BEN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190307DC06

6	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 26 February 2019	Al Ahed FC (LIB) player, Mr. Hussein Monzer (AFC/98158/LIB)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Hussein Monzer (AFC/98158/LIB) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 26 February 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Malkiya Club (BHR) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 12 March 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Hussein Monzer (AFC/98158/LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Hussein Monzer (AFC/98158/LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190308DC07
---	---	--	---	---	--	--------------